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CONSUMER ADVOCACY GROUP, INC., | CASE NO. o
i | in the public interest, R
Plaintiff, - COMPLAINT FOR PENALTY AND

V.
gy : : : Violation of Proposition 65, the Safe
DEL MAR SUPERMARKET, a business Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement

! Defendants DEL MAR SUPERMARKET, and DOES 1-20 as follows:

INJUNCTION

entity form unknown; and DOES 1-20; | Actof 1986 (Health & Safety Code, §
o . 1. 252495, et seq.)
-Defendants. o
-~ ACTION IS AN UNLIMITED CIVIL
CASE (exceeds $25,000)

" Plaintiff CONSUMER ADVOCACY GROUP, INC. alleges a cause of action against

THE PARTIES
I. Plaintiff CONSUMER ADVOCACY GROUP, INC. (“Plaintiff” or “CAG”) isan
organi-iatiori qualified to do business in the State of California. CAG is a person within
the meaning of Health and Safety Code section 25 249.11, subdivision (a). CAG, acting -
as a privafe attorney ge'neral, brings this action in the public interest as defined under
Health and Safety Code section 25249.7, subdivision (d).
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2. Defendant DEL MAR SUPERMARKET is a business entit_y form unknowﬁ, doing
business in thei State of California at all relevant timés hgréin.

3. Plaintiffis pre'fsently unaware of the true names and capacities of defendants DOES 1-
20, and thereféré sues these defendants by such ﬁcﬁtiou‘s names. Plaintiff Will_amend_
this complaint_.to allege their true names and capacities when ascertained. Plaintiff is
informed, believes, and thereon alleges that each fictitiously named defendant is
responsible in'some manner for the occurrences herein aileged and the damages caused
thereby.

4. At all times mentioned herein, the term “Defehdant” includes DEL MAR
SUPERMARKET and DOES 1-20. |

5. Plaintiffis inf{i).rrhed.‘and believes, and thereon alleges that each of the Defendants at all
timés- mentioried herein have conducted business within the State of California.

6. | Upo.n informaiioﬁ and belief, at all times relevant to this action, each of the Defendants,
including DOES 1-20, was an agent, servant, or employee of each of the other
Defendants. In conducting the activities aﬂeged:in this Complaint, each of the
Defendants was acting within the course and scope of this agency, serﬁce, or
employment, and was acting with the co.nsent, permission, and authorization of each of
the other Déf_endan-ts_. All actions of each of the Defendants alleged m this Complaint

| were tatified and approved by every other Defendant or their officers or managing
agents. Alternatively, each of the Defendants aided, conspired with and/or. facilitated
the alleged wrongﬁﬂ conduct of each of the 0ﬂ1ér Defendants. | a

7. Plaintiff is informed, belie{zes, and t;‘hereori alleges that at all relevant times, each of th.e
Defen(}iants was a person doing business within the meaning of Health and Safety Code
section 25;:249;1 1, subdivision (b), éﬁd that each of the Defendants had ten (10) or more .
employees at all relevant times, | '

JURISDICTION

8. The Court has'jurisd-iction over this lawsuit pursuan't to California Constitution Article _
© V1, Section 10, which grants the S.upérior Court original jurisdiction inall causes except]| .

5 S .
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10,

11.

12.

.reside or are located in this State or are foreign corporations authorized to do business in

California, are registered with the California Secretary of State, or who do sufficient -

wrongful conduct occurred, and continues o occur, in the County of Los Angeles and/or

those given by statute to other trial courts. This Coui‘t has jurisdiction over this action
pursuant to Hé_alth and Safety Code section 25249.7, which allows enforcement of
violations of Proposition 65 in any Court of competent jurisdiction.

This Court has jurisdiction over Defendants named herein because Defendants either

business. ih-Califo‘rnia, have sufficient minimum contacis with California, or otherwise
intentionally avail themselves of the markets within California through their
manufacture, distribution, promotion, marketing, or-sale of their products within
California to render the exercise bf jurisdiction by the California courts permissible
under traditional notions of fair play and substantial justice.

Venue is proper in the County of Los Angeles because one or more of the instances of

because Defendants conducted, and continue to-conduct, business in the County of Los
Angeles with respect to the consumer product that is the subject of this action.

BA_CKGROUND AND PRELIMINARY FACTS

In 1986, California voters approved an initiative to address growing concerns about
éxpos‘ure to toi;ic chemicals and decléfed their right “[t]o be informed about 'exposurcs;
to chemicals that cause éancer, birth defects, or other reproductive harfn." Ballot Pathp.,_
Preposed Léw, Gen. Elec. (Nov. 4, 1986) at p. 3. The initiative, The Safe D.r'inkingl
Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986, codified at Health and Safety Code sections | .
25249.5, et seq. (“Propesition 657), heipé to protect California’s'drinking watér sourcésl '
from c:o'ntémination, to allow consumers to make informed choices abpuf the products |
they buy, and to enable pe.rsons to protect themselves from toxic chér_nidals as:they see |
fit. | | |

Proposition 65 requires the Governor of Cali_f_qfn_iwto publish a list of chemicals known |
to the state to éause cancer, birth defeétS', or other reproductive harm. Health & Safety
Code § 25249.8. The list, which the..‘Govern_o'r updatcs at least once a year, contains

3
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13.

~ California must comply with Proposition 65. Under Proposition 65, businesses are: (1)

- drinking water (Health & Safety Code § -2'5249.5),_and (2) required to provide “clear and

14.

- may be enjoined in any court of competent jurisdiction. Health & Safety Code §

' recoverable in a civil action. Health & Safety Code § 25249.7(b).

15.
: bearing Lead and Lead Compounds (“LEAD™), exposing, knowingly and intentionally,

" later discerned that Defendants engaged in such practice.

16.

" Proposition 65 warning requirements.and dischargé prohibitions.

‘Proposition 65 provides that any person "violating or threatening to violate" the statute

M

over 700 chemicals and chemical families. Proposition 65 imposes warning
requirements and other controls that apply to Proposition 65-listed chemicals. -

All businesses with ten (10) or more employees that operate or sell products in
prohibited from knowingly discharging Proposition 65-listed chemicals i'nto sources of

reasonable” warnings before exposing a person, knowingly and inténtionally, toa

Proposition 65-listed chemical (Health & Safety Code § 25249.6).

25249.7. "Threaten to violate" means "to create a condition in which there is a
substantial probability that a violation will occur.” Health & Safety Code § 25249.11(e).|

Defendants are also liable for civil penalties of up to $2,500.00 per day per vidlation,
Plaintiff identified certain practices of manufacturers and distributors of products

persons in California to said Propdsition 65-listed chemical without first pr_cividing clear

and reasonable warnings to the exposed persons prior to the time of exposure. Plaintiff |

On Eebruary 27, 1'9_87 the Governor of California added Lead to the list of chemicals

known to the State to cause developmental _a-n:d reproductive toxicity, and_o_n- October 1,
1992, the Governor added Lead and Léad_Compounds to ﬂle list of chemicals known to
the State to cause cancer. Pursuant to Hgalth and Safety Code sections 25‘24_9;9 and _
25249.10, twenty (20) rﬁonths after addition of LEAD to the list of chemicalsknown to |

the State to cause caneer and reproductive toxicity, LEAD became fully subjéct to
///
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18.

. least 750,000 people i in whose jurisdictions the violations allegedly occurred, concerning|

19.

20.

21.

| pnvate action to DEL MAR SUPERMARKET and to the California-Attorney Genperal,

SATISFACTION OF PRIOR NOTICE

On or about May 5, 20135, Plaintiff gave notice of alleged violations of Health and
Safety Code section 25249.6, concerning consumer products exposures, subject to a
prrvate action to DEL MAR' SUPERMARKET, and to the California Attorney General
County District Attorneys, and City Attor_neys for each city containing a population of at|
least.750,000-'-people in whose jurisdictions the violations allegedly occurred, concerning|
Dry Ginger Powder containing LEAD.

On or about August 5, 2015, Plaintiff gave notice of alleged violations of Health and
Safety Code section -25=249.65'concemin.g consumer products exposures, subject to a
private action to DEL MAR SUPERMARKET and to the California Attorney General,

County District Attorneys, and City Attomeys for each city containing a population of at

Ground Cinnamon containing LEAD.

On or about October 08,2015, Plaintiff gave notice of alleged violations of Health and
‘Safety Code seCtion'25~249.6, concerning consumer products exposures, subject to a
private action to DEL MAR SUPERMARKET and to the California Attorney General,
County District'lAttomeys and City.Attomeys for each eity containing a population o_f at
least 750, 000 people in whose _]UIISdlCthIlS the violations allegedly occurred concerning
Dried Ground Shrimp containing LEAD. |

On or- about October 14 2015, Plalntrff gave notrce of alleged vmlatrons of Health and
Safety Code section 25249 6, concemmg consumer products exposures subject toa
private action to DEL MAR SUPERMARKET, and to the Calrforma Attorney General
County District Attorneys and Crty Attorneys for each c1ty contalmng a populatron of at
least 750 000 people in whose Jurlsdrctrons the v1olat10ns allegedly occurred concermng
Sesame Seeds containing LEAD. |
On or about November 19, 2015, Plamtrff gave notice of alleged violations of Health

and Safety Code section 25249 6 concerning consumer products exposures subject toa
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22,

23,

24,

25.
- document entitled "The Safe Drmkmg Water & Toxic Enforcement A_ct Qf 1986

26.

relevant and appropriate expertise who reviewed data regarding the exposures to LEAD,

(Propesition 65) A Summary." _Health & Safety Code § 25249.7(d).

'.p-ub-lic prosecutors referenced in Paragraphs 17 through 22,

County District Attorneys, and City Attomej_s for each city containing a pepulation of at
least 750,000 people in whose j'uri'sdictions the violations allegedly occufred; concerning)
Indian Curry Powder confaining-LEAD.
On or about December 23, 2015, Plaintiff gave notice of alleged violations of Health and
Safety Code section 25249.96, conce_ming.consumer products exposures, subject to a
private action to DEL MAR SUPERMARKET, and to the California Attofney General,
County District Attorneys, and City Attorneys for each city containing a population of at
least 750,000 people in Wh_ose jurisdictions the violations allegedly occurred, concerning|
Roasted Seaweed containing LEAD.

Before sendmg the notice of alleged violations, Plaintiff investigated the consumer
products involved, the likelihood that such products would cause users to suffer
sngmﬁcant exposures to LEAD, and the corporate siructure of each of the Defendants
Plaintiff’s notice of alleged violation included a Certificate of Merit executed by the
attorney for the noticing party, CAG. The Certificate of Merit stated that the attorney

for Plaintiff who executed the certificate had consulted with at least one person with

the subject Proposition 65-listed chemicals of this action. Based on that information, the
attorney for Plaintiff who executed the Certificate of Merit believed there _Wae a
reasonable and meritorious case for this pri_vate action. The attomey for.Pl'air.;t'iff
attached to the Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General the confidential
factual mformatlon sufficient to estabhsh the basis of the Cemﬁeate of Merlt

Plamtlffs notices of alleged vlolatlons also included a Certlﬁcate of Serv1ce anda

Plaintiff is commencing this action more than *si:ity (60) days from the dates that
plaintiff gave notices of the alleged violation to DEL MAR SUPERMARKET, and the '
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7. Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that neither the Attorney General, nor
any applicable district attorney or city attorney has commenced and is diligently

prosecuting an action against the Defendants.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

and DOES 1-20 for Violations of Proposition 65, The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Act of 1986 (Health & Safety Code, §§ 25249.5, et seq.))

Dry Ginger Powder

78, Plaintiff CONSUMER ADVOCACY GROUP, INC. repeats and incorporates by
reference paragraphs 1 through 27 of this' complaint as though fullyset forth herein.
Each of the Defendants is, and at all times mentioned herein was, a manufacturer,
distributor, premoter, or. retailer of Dry Ginger Powder, which includes but is not limited
to, WU HSING DRY GINGER P'OWDER; NET WT: 30g, 1.1oz; NGREDIENTS:

- DRY GINGER; PACKED FOR TON HSING FOODS INDUSTRIAL CO., LTD.;
OFFICE: 4F, NO. 108 RUEY GUANG RD. NEIHU DIST. TAIPEI TAIWAN R.0.C.;
MADE IN TAIWAN; UPC: 4 710868 801171 (“GINGER POWDER”)

29. GINGER POWDER contains LEAD.

30. Defendants knew or should have known that LEAD has been identified by the State of
California as a chemical known to cause cancer and reproductive toxicity and therefore
was subject to Proposition 65 warning requirements. Defendants were also informed of
the presence of LEAD in GINGER POWDER within Plamtiffs notice of alleged
vmlatrons further d;scussed above at Paragraph 17. _ _

© 31. Plaintiff’s allegatrons regarding GINGER POWDER concerns “[c]onsumer products |
| exposure[s],” which “is an exposure that results from a person S acqulsmon purchase,
_storage consumptlon or other reasonably foreseeable use of aconsumer good, or any

exposure that results from recervmg aconsumer service.” Cal.-Code Regs. tit. 27, § '

'. 25602(b). G[NGER POWDER is a consumer product, and, as mentioned herein,

_ -exposures to LEAD took place asa result of such normal and foreseeable use.

_ : _ ] _ |
COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF PROPOSITION 65, THE SAF E DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC
ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE § 25249 5, ET SEQ.)
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32. Plaintiff is informed, b.elieves, and thereon alieges that.betwe_en August. 5, 2012 and the
present, each of the Defendants knowingly and- intentionally exposed Califorrﬁa
consumers. of GROUND CINNAMON, which Defendants manufacturcd, distributed, or
sdid as mentioned above, to LEAD without first providing any type of_clear'and
reasonable warning of such to the expésed persons before the time of exposure.

~ Defendants have distributed and sold GROUND CINNAMON in California.
Defendants know and intend thﬁt California consumers will use and consume GROUND
CINNAMON, thereby exposing them to LEAD. Defendants.there.by violated
Proposition 65. |

33. The.prihcip'al routes of exposure were through ingestion, including hand to mouth

" pathways, and inhalation and trans-dermal ébsorption. Persons sustained exposures by
eating and éonsuming GINGER POWDER, handling GINGER POWDER without
wearing gloves or by to'uching bare skin or mucﬁs membranés with gloves after handling
GINGER POWDER, or through direct and indirect hand to mouth contact, hand to foed
to mouth, direct.con‘_[act to _food._thf_:n to mouth, hand to mucous membrane, or breathing |
in particulate matter ém_an;ating from GINGER POWDER, as well as through

~ environmental mediums that carry the"-LEAD_ once contained within the GINGER
POWDER. '

34. Plaintiff is informed, believes, and ther_eén alleges that each of Defendants’..viol:atio'ns of}
Proposition 65 as to GINGER POWDER have been o-ngg;ing'an_d continuous to the date |
of the signing'of this complaint, as Defendants engaged and continue to engage in

_ conduét which violates Health and Safety Code _sectiqn. 25249.6, i:nciuding_ the
rhanufacnlre, distribution, promotion, and sale of GINGER POWDER, so that a separéte '_
and distinct violation of Proposition 65 occﬁrred--eat:h and every time a person was |
exposed to LEAD by GINGER POWDER as mentioned herein.

35, Plaintiff is -infor_m‘ed, béli_e_ves, and thereon alleges that each violation of Propo sition 65

- .mentioned- herein is ever continuing. Plaintiff further alleges and believes that the
violations alleged herein will cdntinue to occur into the future.
8 -
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36.

37

(By CONSUMER ADVOCACY GROUP, INC. and against DEL MAR SUPERMARKET.
and DOES 1-20 for Violations of Proposition 65, The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic

38.

© 42.52¢) Packed and Distributed b)t I.a Mexicana Spice, www.LeMexicanaSpice.com.

40.

* violations further discussed above at Paragraph 18,
41.
| products-exposure['s] > which “is an exposure that results frorn a person’s- acquisition, = |

purchase storage, consumptlon, ot other reasonably foreseeable use of a consumer

filing this Complaint.

_ good or any exposure that results from recemng a consumer service.” Cal. Code Regs

\“__..\Y{ ) . . . ,“"-\i..

Based on the allegations herein; Defendants are liable for civil penalties of up to
$2,500.00 per day per individual exposure to LEAD from GINGER POWDER, pursuant
to Health and Safety Code section 25249.7(b).

Plaintiff has. enoaged in good faith efforts to resolve the claims alleged herem prior to

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION

Enforcement Act of 1986 (Health & Safety Code, §8 25249.5, et seq.))

Ground Cinnamon

Plaintiff CONS.UMER. ADVOCACY GROUP, INC. repeats and incorporates by
refererice paragraphs 1 through 37 of this complaint as though ﬁlliy set forth herein.
Each of the Defendants is, and at all times mentioned herein was, a manufacturer
distributor, promoter or retailer of Ground Clnnamon which includes but is not limited

o, “La Mexicana Spice, Canela Molida ‘Ground Cinnamon’ 99 ¢ (Net Wt 1,50z,

UPC: 705571 11310 3”7 (*GROUND CINNAMON").

GROUND CINNAMON contams LEAD.
Defendants knew or should have known that LEAD has been identified by the State of
Callforma as a chemical known to cause cancer and reproductive toxicity and therefore
was subject to Proposition 65 Warmng requlrements Defendants were also mformed of {

the p_resenoe -of LEAD in GROUND CINNAMON within Plaintiff's notice of alleged

Plainti:ff’_s? allegations regarding GROUND CINNAMON concerns “[c..]'ohsum'er

8
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42.

43.

44.

. geparate and distinct viokation of Proposition 65 occurred 'each and every time a person

COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF PROPOSITION 65, THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC .

“through environmental mediums that carry the LEAD once con_tamed within the

.Proposxtxen 65 as'to GROUND CINNAMON have been ongoing and contmuous to the ., |

tit. 27, § 25602(b). GROUND CINNAMON isa consumer product, and, as mentioned
herein, exposures to LEAD took place as a result of auch normal and foreseeable use.”
Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that between August 5, 2012 and the
present, each of the Defendants knowingly and intentio'nal!y exposed California
consumers of GROUND CINNAMON, which Defendants manufactured, distributed, or
sold as mentioned above, to LEAD without first providing any type of clear and
reasonable warning of such to the exposed persons befdre the time of exposure.
Defendants have distributed and sold GROUND CINNAMON in California.
Defendanfs know and intend that California consumers will use and consume GROUND
CINNAMON, thereby eXposing them to L_EAD. Defendants thereby violated
Proposition 65. :

The principal routes of exposure were through ingestion, including hand to mouth
pathways, and inhalation and trans-dermal absorption. Persons sustained exposures by |
eating and consuming GROUND CINNAMON, handling GROUND CINNAMON
without wearing gloves or by touching bare §kin Or mucus membranes with gloves after
handling GROUND CINNAMON, or. through direct and indirect hand to mouth contact,
hand to food to mouth, direct contact to food then to mouth, hand to mucous membrane '

or breathmg in partlculate matter emanating from GROUND CINNAMON aswellas

GROUND CINNAMON

Plaintilf is mformed, beheves and thereon alleges that each of Defendants v10!at10ns of
date of the signing of this complaint, as Defendants—eng_aged-and continte to engage in |
conduct which violates Health and Safety Code section 25249.6, mcludmg the | _
manufacture, distribution, promotion, and sale of GROUND CINNAMON so that a

was exposed to LEAD by GROUND _CINNA_M_ON as mentioned herein.

10
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(By CONSUMER ADVOCACY GROUP, INC. and against DEL MAR SUPERMARKET.
and DOES 1-20 for Violations of Proposition 65, The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic

e | 50. Defendants knew or should have known that LEAD has been 1dent1ﬁed by the State of |
2 |
24 11

25 ¢
26

I 5L Plaintiff’s allegatlons regardmg SHRIMP concerns “[cJonsumer products exposure[s] ?

45. Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon a-lleges that each violation of Proposition 65
mentioned herein is ever continuing. Plaintiff further alleges and believes that the
violations alleged herein will continue to occur into the future.

46. Based on the allegations herein, Defendants are liable for civil penalties of up to
$2,500.00 per day per individual exposure to LEAD from GROUND CINNAMON,
pursuant to Health and Safety Code sectien 25249.7(b).

47. Plaintifl has enga—ged in good faith efforts to resolve the claims alleged herein prior to

filing this Complaint.

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION

Enforcement Act of 1986 (Health & Safety Code, §§ 25249.5, ef seq.))

Dried Ground Shrimp

48. Plaintiff CONSUMER ADVOCACY GROUP INC. repeats and incorporates by
reference paragraphs 1 through 47 of this complaint as though fully set forth herein.
Each of the Defendants is, and at all times mentioned herein was, a manufacturer,
distributor, promoter, or retailer of Dried Ground Shrimp, which includes but is not
fimited to, “Ranchero Camaron Molido ‘Ground Shrimp’ $1.99. Net Wt. 2 oz. (56.6g)
P525600, D.istributed by Ranchero Latin Foods, Los Angeles, Ca, 90023. UPC 7 48397 |
10007 0” (“SHRIMP"). o o

49, SHRIMP contains LEAD.

California as a chemical known to cause cancer and reproductive toxicity and therefore
was subject to Proposition 65 warning requirements. Deferidants were also informed-of |
the presence of LEAD m SHRIMP within Plaintiff's notice of alleged violations further
discussed above at Paragraph 19. | o

whlch “IS an exposure that results from a persOn $ acqulsltlon, purchase storage, '

11
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52,

'~ consumers will use and consume SHRIMP, thereby exposing them to LEAD.

53.

54.

* signing of this complaint, as Defendants engaged and continue to engage in conduct

' which violates Health and Safety Code section 25249.6, including the manufacture,

| cating and consuming SHRIMP, handling SHRIMP without wearing _gIoves or by

' SHRIMP as mentioned herein.

s - Sy

consumption, or other r‘eaéonably. foreseeable use of a consumer good, or any exposure |
that resulté from receiving a consumér service.” Cal. Code Regs. ﬁt. 27, § 25602(b).
SHRIMP is a consumer .product, and, as mentioned herein, exposures to LEA.D took
place as a result of such normal and foreseeable use.

Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that between October 8,2012 and the
present, each of the Defendants knowingly and intentionally exposed California
consumers of SHRIMP, which Defendants manufactured, distributed, or sold as
mentioned above, to LEAD without ﬁrst'broviding any type of clear and reasonable
warning of such to the expo_éed persons b_efo.re the time of exposure. Defendants have

distributed and sold SHRIMP in California. Deferidants know and intend that California

Defendants thereby violated Proposition 63.
The principal routes of exposure were through_ingestion, including hand to mouth

pathways, and inhalation and trans-dermal absorption. Persons sustained exposures by

touching bare skin or mucus membranes with gloves after handling SHRIMP, or through|
direct_ and indir{:ct hand to mouth bontact, hand to food to mouth, direct contact to food |
then to mouth, hand to mucous membrane, or breathing .i.n particulate matter -emanatin.g
from SHRIMP, as well as through environmental mediums that carry the LEAD once
contained within the SHRIMP. |

Plairitiff is informed, b_elievés, aridﬁhereo’n alleges that éach of Defendants’ violations of|

Proposition 65 as to SHRIMP have been ongoing and continuous to the date of the

distri_bution,'prornotion', and sale of SHRIMP, so that a separate and distinet violation of |

PfopositionﬁS occurred each and every :tim'e-a‘per_son' was exposed to LEAD by

12
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55. Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that eaéh violation of Proposition 65
mentioned herein is ever continuing. Plaintiff further alleges and believes that the
violations alleged herein will continue to occur into the future.

56. Based on thé allegations herein, Defendants are liable for civil penalties of up to
$2.500.00 per day per individual exposure to LEAD from SHRIMP, pursuant to Health
and Safety Code section 25249.7(b). |

57. Plaintiff has engaged in good faith efforts to resolve the claims alleged herein prior to
filing this 'Compl'éint. |

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION

(By CONSUMER ADVOCACY GROUP, INC. and against DEL MAR SUPERMARKET.,
and DOES 1-20 for Violations of Proposition 65, The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Act of 1986 (Health & Safety Code, §§ 25249.5, et seq.))

Sesame Seeds

58. Plaintiff CONSUMER ADVOCACY GROUP, INC. repeats and incorporates by
reference paragraphs 1 through 57 of this complaint as though fully s:et forth herein.
Each ofthe Defendants is, and at all times menti_oned herein was, a manufacturer,
distributor, promoter, or retailer of Sesame Seeds, which includes but is not limited to,

. “1st OF Sesame Seeds (Black), Mé De'n; Packed for: Oriental FoodBank, Inc.; Net Wt.:
80z (226 G.); Packin USA; UPC #: 0 49884 70005 7. (“SESAME?).

59. SESAME contains LEAD. |

60. Defend-énts’ knew or should have known that LEAD has been identified by the State of
.Califoﬁlia. as a chemical known to cause cancer and reproductive toxic’ity and therefore |
was. subj ec.t tonop'osition 65 wanﬁng requireinents. Defendants were also informed of

_ the.preé.ence of LEAD in SESAME within Plaintiff's notice of ..'stlleged. violations further | )
- discussed above at Paragraph 20. |

61. Plaintiff is in’formed, believes, and fhereon_alléges that between Qctober 14, 2012 and
the present, each’ _of'the Defendants knowingl_y'énd intentionally éxposed C‘aiifomia |
consumers of SESAME, 'which_D_efendants iﬁa-nufactured, diétributed,.:or.sold'_as
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62.

63.

64.

: 'P.ropo-sitio_n' 65 occurred each and every time a person was exposed to LEAD by

eating and consuming SESAME, handling SESAME without wearing gloves or by

~which violates Health and Safety Code séction 25249.6, including thé manufacture,

mentioned above, to LEAD without first providing any type of clear and reasonable
warning of such to the exposed persons before the time of exposure. Défendan‘_cs have
distributed and f.;old SESAME in California. Defendants know and intend that
California consumers will use and consume SESAME, thereby exposing them to LEAD.
Defendants thereby violated Proposition 65.

Plaintiff’s allegations regarding SESAME concems “[c]onsumer products exposure([s],”
which “is an expo_sufe that resulté frdm aperson’s acquisition, purchase, storage,
consumption, or other reasonably foreseeable use of a consumer- good, or any exposure
that resuhs from receiving a consumer service.” Cal. Code Regs. tit. 27, § 25602(b).
SESAME is a consumer product, and, as mentioned herein, ekposures to LEAD took
place as a result of such normal and Iforeseeable use. |

The principal routes of exposure were through ingestion, including hand to mouth

pathways, and inhalation and trans-dermal absorption. Persons sustained exposures by

touching bare skin or mucus membranes with gloves after handling SESAME, or
through direct and indirect hand to mouth contact, hand to food to mouth, direct contact |
to food then to mouth, hand to mucous membrane, or breathing in particulate matter
emanating from SESAME, as well as through environmental mediums that carry the
LEAD once contained within the SESAME.

Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that each of Defendants’ violations of |
Proposition 65 as to SESAME have been ongoing and continuous to the date of the

signing of this complaint, as Defendants engaged and continue to engage in conduct

distribution, promotion, and sale of SESAME, so that a separate and distinct violation of]

SESAME as .mcntioned herein.
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(By CONSUMER ADVOCACY GROUP, INC. and against DEL MAR SU.PERMARKET.-
and DOES 1-20 for Violations of Proposition 65, The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic

69. CURRY POWDER contains LEAD
70, Defendants knew or should have known that LEAD has been identified by the State of

65. Plaintiff is informed; believes, and thereon alleges that each violation of Prcposition 65
mentioned -hefe_in is ever continuing, Plaintiff further.alleges and believes that the
vielations alleged herein will contirtue to occur into the future.

66. Based on the allegations herein, Defendants are liable for civil penalties of up to
$2,500.00 per day per'-indi:vidual exposure to -LEAD from SESAME, pursuant to Health
and Safety Code section 25249.7(b). | _ |

67. Plaintiff has engaged in good faith efforts to resolve the claims alleged herein prior to

filing this Compiaint.

FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION

Enforcement Act of 1986 (Health & Safety Code, §§ 252_49.5,-et seq.))

Indian Curry Powder

68. Plaintiff CONSUMER ADVOCACY GROUP, INC. repeats and i-ncorpo.rates- by
reference para-g-raphs 1 through 67 of this complaint as though fully set forth herein.
Each of the Defendants is, end at all times mentioned herein was, a manufacturer, |
distributor, promoter, or retailer of Indi.an Cuifry Powder, which inciudes but is not

.- limited to, "‘Pure Indian Curry Povivder,' Net Wt. 6.35 Oz. (180g), Distribut_ed by U-Can
Food Trading, Inc. Pack by Pacific Giant (M) Sdn Bhd, UPC: 0 650897 092192”.
(“CURRY POWDER”). o '

Cahforma as a chemlcal known to cause cancer and reproductlve t0x1c1ty and therefore -

was subject to Proposmon 65 warnmg requtrements Defendants were also informed of §

the presence of LEAD in CURRY POWDER within Plaintiff's not1ce of alleged

~ violations further dtscussed above at Paragraph 21. ] |
71. Pialntlffs aliegatlons regarding CURRY POWDER concerns “[c]onsumer products .

exposure[s] ” which “1s an exposure that results from a person 'S acqulsmon purchase, I
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72.

73.

74.
| Proposition 65 as to CURRY POWDER have been ongoing and continuous to the date

and distinet violation of Proposition 65 occurred each and every time a person was

eating and_consumi.ng CURRY POWDER, handling CURRY POWDER without

to mouth, direct contact to food then to mouth, hand to mucous membrane, or breathing |

storage, consumption, or other reasonably foreseeable use of a consumer good, or any
exposure that results from receiving a consumer service.” Cal. Code Regs. it. 27, §' '
25602(b). CURRY _POWDER is a consumer prolduct, and, as mentioned herein,
exposures to LEAD took place as a result of such normai and foreseeable use.

Plainfiff is i:nforrhed, Eeiieves,_ and thereon alleges that between November 19, 2012 and
the present, each of the Defendants knowingly and intentionally exposed California
consumers of CURRY POWDER, which Defendants manufactured, distributed, or sold
as mentioned above, to LEAD w_itho.ut first prdviding any type of clear and reasonable
warning of such to the exposed persons before the time of exposure. Defendants have
distributed and sold CURRY POWDER in California. Defendants know and intend that
California conSumer_s will use and consume CURRY POWDER, thereby exposing them
to LEAD. Defendants thereby violated Proposition 65.

The principal routes of exposure were through ingestion, including hand to mouth

pathways, and inhalation and trans-der;nal absorption. Persons sustained exposures by

wearing gloves or by touching bare skin ot mucus membranes with gloves after handling

'CURRY- POWDER, or through diréct and indirect hand to mouth contaet, hand to food

in particulate matter emanating from CURRY POWDER, as well as through
environmental mediums that carry the LEAD once éontaine’d within the CURRY
POWDER.

Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that each of Defendants’ violations of!

of the signing of this complaint, as Defendants engaged and continue to engage in
conduct which violates Health and Safety Code section 25249.6, including the

manufacture, distribution, promotion, and sale of CURRY POWDER, so that a separate

exposed to LEAD by CURRY POWDER as mentioned herein,
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(By CO.NSUMER ADVOCACY GROUP, INC. and against DEL MAR SUPERMARKET.

75. Plaintiff is informed, believes, and.thereo'n alleges that each violation of Proposition 65
mentioned herein is ever continuing. Plaintiff further alleges and believes that the
violations dlle_ged herein will continue to occur into the future. .

76. Based on the allegations herein, Defendants are liable for civil penalties of up to

| $2,500.00 per day per individual exposure to LEAD from CURRY POWDER, pursuant |
to Health and Safety Code section 25249.7(b). '

77. Plaintiff has engaged in good faith efforts to resolve the claims alleged herein prior to -

ﬁling this Complaint.

SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION

and DOES 1-20 for Violations of Propesition 65, The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Act of 1986 (Health & Safety Code, §§ 25249.5, ef seq.))

Roasted Seaweed

78. Plaintiff CONSUMER ADVOCACY GROUP, INC. repeats and incorporates by
reference paragraphs 1 through 77 of this complaint as though fuily set forth herein.
Each of the Defendants is, and at all times mentioned herein was, a manufacturer,
distributor, promoter, or retailer of Roasted Seaweed, which includes but is not limi'teci
to, ““Roasted Seaweed’ Net Wt: .56 oz (16g) Product of China. Distributed by CTC
Food Intematioﬁal Inc. DBA Oriental. Trading Co., International. UPC: 0 74601 00836

9" (“ROASTED SEAWEED"). '

79. ROASTED SEAWEED contains LEAD. |

80. Defendants knew or should have known that LEAD has been identified by the State of -
Ca_lifomia- as a chemical knowh to cause cancer and reproductive 'toxiéity and therefore

- was subject to Proposition 65 Waming requirements. Defendants weré also informed of
the presence of _L_EAD in ROASTED SEAWEEIj within Plaintiff's notice of alleged
violations further discussed above: af Paragraph 22. o

8-1; Plaintiff’s alfegations regarding RQA‘STED SEAWEED concerns _‘;_[c]onsumcr products.

exposure(s],” which “is an exposure that results from a person’s acquisition, purchase,
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82.

83.

- pathways, and inhalation and trans-dermal absorption. Persons sustained exposures by

84.
o Proposition 65 as to ROASTED S-EAWEED have been ongoing and co'ntinuoﬁs tothe |

manufacture, distribution, promotion, and sale of ROASTED SEAWEED, so thata

25602(b). ROAS'_T.ED SEAWEED is a consumer product, and, as mentioned herein,

‘handling ROASTED SEAWEED, or through direct and indirect hand to mouth contact,

Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that each of Defendantsf_violations of}

conduct which violates Health and Safety Code section 25249.6, including the

storage, consumption, or other reasonably foreseeable use of a consumer good, or any

exposure that results from receiving a consumer serviee.” Cal. Code Regs. tit. 27, §

exposures to LEAD took place as a result of such normal and foreseeable use.

Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon allcgcs that between December 23, 2012 and
the present; each of the Defendants knowingly and intentiohally exposed California
consumers of ROASTED SEAWEED, which Defendants manufactﬁred, distributed, or
éold as mentioned above, to LEAD Without first providing any type of clear and
reasonable warning of such to the exposed persons before the time of exposure.
Defendants have distributed and sold ROASTED SEAWEED in California. Defendants
kriow and intend that California consumers will use and consume ROASTED
SEAWEED, thereby exposing them to LEAD. Defendants thereby violated Proposition
65.

The principal routes of exposure were through ingestion, including hand to mouth

eating and censuming ROASTED SEAWEED, handling ROASTED SEAWEED

without wearing gloves or by touching bare skin or mucus membranes with gloves after
hand to food. to mouth, di-rect contact to food then to mouth, hand te mucous membrane,
or bfeathing in particulate matter emanating from ROASTED SEAWEED, as well as

through environmental._mediums'that. carry the LEAD) once contained within the

ROASTED SEAWEED.

date of the éigning of this complaint, as Defendants engaged and continue to éngage in
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Dated: March 8, 2016

separate and distinct violation of Pro,positidn 65 occurred each and every time a person
was exposed to LEAD by ROASTED SEAWEED as mentioned herein.

85. Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that each violation of Proposition 65
mentioned herein is ever continuing, Plaintiff further alleges and believes that the
violatioﬁs alleged herein will continue to occur into the future.

86. Based on the allegations herein, _Defe:nda_nts are liable for civil penalties of up to
$2‘,’500.00 per day per individual exposure to LEAD from ROASTED SEAW'EED,
pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 25249.7(b).

87. Plaintiff has engaged in good faith efforts to resolve the claims alleged herein prior to
filing this Comblaint. | - |

PRAYER FOR RELIEF
Plaintiff demands against each of thg-Deféndants as follows:
1. A permanent inj.unctit.)n_mandating Proposition 65-compliant warnings;
'Penalties pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 2’:'»249.'.7, subdivision (b);
Costs of suit; | |

Reasonable attorney fees and costs; and

Dos wR

Any further relief that the court may deem just and equitable.

Reuben Yeroushalmi
Attorneys for Plaintiff,
Consumer Advocacy Group, Ine.
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